
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2371
ANSWERED ON:06.03.2003
ICDS TRAINING PROGRAMME IN KBK REGION
BIKRAM KESHARI DEO

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of achievement under the scheme UDISHA which is an ongoing ICDS training programme in the KBK region of Orissa and the country as a whole; and

(b) if so, the number of girl child belonging to below poverty line groups in the Balika Samridhi Yojana in the districts of KBK region of Orissa and country as a whole?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT (DR. SANJAY PASWAN)

(a) & (b) The District level information is compiled by the State Governments and aggregates for the States provided to the Department of Women and Child Development in the Ministry of Human Resource Development which is implementing these projects/schemes. Accordingly, the information in respect of Orissa as a whole and the All India percentage of achievement is given in the Statement enclosed as Annexure. The number of girl child belonging to below poverty line groups in the Balika Samridhi Yojana is 2,34,886 in the State of Orissa and 19,34,205 in the entire country.

ANNEXURE

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) & (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2371 FOR REPLY
ON 6TH MARCH, 2003 BY SHRI BIKRAM KESHARI DEO REGARDING ICDS TRAINING PROGRAMME IN KBK REGION
SHOWING PERCENTAGE OF ACHIEVEMENT UNDER UDISHA PROJECT.

S.No. Designation of Functionaries In position Project Number of Percentage All India
     in Orissa Implementation Functionaries (%) of Trained Percentage
       Plan (PIP) Trained in Functionaries of Trained
       Target   Orissa  in Orissa Functionaries
       for Orissa

1. Angan WadiWorkers (AWWs) 24857  9436  5904  62.57%  45.39%

2. Supervisors   1517  791  85  10.75%  44.38%

3. Child Development project  279  103  32  31.07%  68.41%
 Officers (CDPOs)
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